

RECEIVED

11-03-2015

STATE OF WISCONSIN
COURT OF APPEALS

**CLERK OF COURT OF APPEALS
OF WISCONSIN**

DISTRICT I

Case Nos. 2015AP657-CR & 2015AP658-CR

STATE OF WISCONSIN,

Plaintiff-Respondent,

v.

MARIO MARTINEZ REDMOND,

Defendant-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM A JUDGMENT OF CONVICTION AND
ORDER DENYING POSTCONVICTION RELIEF ENTERED IN
THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR MILWAUKEE COUNTY, THE
HONORABLE REBECCA F. DALLET, PRESIDING

RESPONSE BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-RESPONDENT

BRAD D. SCHIMEL
Attorney General

SARAH L. BURGUNDY
Assistant Attorney General
State Bar #1071646

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Respondent

Wisconsin Department of Justice
Post Office Box 7857
Madison, Wisconsin 53707-7857
(608) 261-8118
(608) 266-9594 (Fax)
burgundysl@doj.state.wi.us

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

ISSUES PRESENTED.....1

STATEMENT ON ORAL ARGUMENT AND PUBLICATION.....2

ARGUMENT.....2

I. The circuit court properly denied Redmond’s ineffective assistance of counsel claims without a hearing.2

A. A circuit court may deny a motion without a *Machner* hearing if the defendant fails to sufficiently allege supporting facts or if the record conclusively demonstrates that the defendant is not entitled to relief.3

B. Redmond failed to show that he was entitled to a hearing on his failure-to-investigate claims.....4

1. There was nothing to suggest that Redmond identified Arnold to Attorney Kerner.....5

2. Randle would have offered irrelevant testimony; thus, any failure to investigate her was not prejudicial.6

	Page
3. Counsel was not ineffective based on a failure to investigate Redmond, Sr.	7
C. Counsel was not ineffective for failing to object differently to the amended information.	8
D. Counsel was not ineffective for failing to seek dismissal of the second intimidation-of-a-witness count.	11
II. The circuit court properly allowed the State to admit the text message that police saw in plain view; alternatively, any error was harmless.	12
A. The circuit court exercises its discretion in deciding whether to admit or exclude evidence.	13
B. The circuit court’s findings were not clearly erroneous and supported its conclusion that the text message was in plain view.	14
1. The circuit court soundly determined that the arresting officer saw the first message in plain view.	14

	Page
2. Alternatively, any error was harmless given the other evidence that Redmond knew he was guilty of the incident in T.P.'s apartment and direct evidence of her claims to police.....	18
III. The evidence was sufficient to convict Redmond of the first three counts of intimidation of a witness.	21
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Chambers v. Maroney</i> , 399 U.S. 42 (1970).....	18
<i>Industrial Risk Insurers v. American Eng'g Testing, Inc.</i> , 2009 WI App 62, 318 Wis. 2d 148, 769 N.W.2d 82.....	22
<i>Neder v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 1 (1999).....	19
<i>Nelson v. State</i> , 54 Wis. 2d 489, 195 N.W.2d 629 (1972).....	3, 4
<i>Riley v. California</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2473 (2014).....	17

	Page
<i>South Carolina Equip., Inc. v. Sheedy</i> , 120 Wis. 2d 119, 353 N.W.2d 63 (Ct. App. 1984).....	12
<i>State v. Allen</i> , 2004 WI 106, 274 Wis. 2d 568, 682 N.W.2d 433.....	4, 5
<i>State v. Balliette</i> , 2011 WI 79, 336 Wis. 2d 358, 805 N.W.2d 334.....	4
<i>State v. Bentley</i> , 201 Wis. 2d 303, 548 N.W. 50 (1996).....	3, 4
<i>State v. Bush</i> , 2005 WI 103, 283 Wis. 2d 90, 699 N.W.2d 80.....	22, 23
<i>State v. Carroll</i> , 2010 WI 8, 322 Wis. 2d 299, 778 N.W.2d 1.....	16, 17
<i>State v. Edgeberg</i> , 188 Wis. 2d 339, 524 N.W.2d 911 (Ct. App. 1994).....	13
<i>State v. Holland</i> , 865 N.W.2d 666 (Minn. 2015)	18
<i>State v. Hubanks</i> , 173 Wis. 2d 1, 496 N.W.2d 96 (Ct. App. 1992).....	6, 8

	Page
<i>State v. Huff</i> , 2009 WI App 92, 319 Wis. 2d 258, 769 N.W.2d 154.....	23
<i>State v. Machner</i> , 92 Wis. 2d 797, 285 N.W.2d 905 (Ct. App. 1979).....	3
<i>State v. Malcom</i> , 2001 WI App 291, 249 Wis. 2d 403, 638 N.W.2d 918.....	10
<i>State v. Marks</i> , 2010 WI App 172, 330 Wis. 2d 693, 794 N.W.2d 547.....	12
<i>State v. Martin</i> , 2012 WI 96, 343 Wis. 2d 278, 816 N.W.2d 270.....	18, 19
<i>State v. Mayo</i> , 2007 WI 78, 301 Wis. 2d 642, 734 N.W.2d 115.....	19
<i>State v. Pepin</i> , 110 Wis. 2d 431, 328 N.W.2d 898 (Ct. App. 1982).....	13
<i>State v. Pettit</i> , 171 Wis. 2d 627, 492 N.W.2d 633 (Ct. App. 1992).....	12, 18
<i>State v. Poellinger</i> , 153 Wis. 2d 493, 451 N.W.2d 752 (1990).....	22

	Page
<i>State v. Toliver</i> , 187 Wis. 2d 346, 523 N.W.2d 113 (Ct. App. 1994)	11
<i>State v. Wanta</i> , 224 Wis. 2d 679, 592 N.W.2d 645 (Ct. App. 1999)	13
<i>State v. Webb</i> , 160 Wis. 2d 622, 467 N.W.2d 108 (1991)	12
<i>State v. Wickstrom</i> , 118 Wis. 2d 339, 348 N.W.2d 183 (Ct. App. 1984)	10
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	3, 6, 8
<i>United States v. Gomez</i> , 807 F. Supp. 2d 1134 (S.D. Fla. 2011)	17
<i>United States v. Nyuon</i> , No. CR 12-40017-01-KES, 2013 WL 1338192 (D.S.D. Mar. 29, 2013), <i>aff'd</i> , 587 F. App'x 346 (8th Cir. 2014)	17

STATUTES

Wis. Stat. § 940.43 22

Wis. Stat. § 971.29 9, 10

Wis. Stat. § 971.29(3) 9

OTHER AUTHORITY

Urban Dictionary, “smh,” “shaking my head,”
<http://www.urbandictionary.com/define.php?term=smh> 14
